
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 13 January 2023 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Monday, 23rd January, 2023 at 2.00 pm, 
Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 4 

4.   Members County Trip Discussion - Verbal 

 
 

5.   Timing of Meetings - Follow up 

 
5 - 8 

6.   Members Information Poster 

 
9 - 10 

7.   Date of next meeting - 20th March 2023 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Tomos Dafydd 
Davies 

Llanfoist & Govilon; Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Meirion Howells Llanbadoc & Usk; Independent Group 
County Councillor David Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Penny Jones Raglan; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Su McConnel Croesonen; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Maria  Stevens Severn; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Peter Strong Rogiet; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Armand Watts Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Laura Wright Grofield; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
: 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Our purpose 
 
Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Objectives we are working towards 
 

 Giving people the best possible start in life 

 A thriving and connected county 

 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment 

 Lifelong well-being 

 A future focused council 
 

Our Values 
 
Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 

affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 

something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 

answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 

engagement is a key foundation. 

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Monday, 21st November, 2022 at 

2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor David Jones (Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Tomos Davies, Meirion Howells, Penny Jones, 
Su McConnel, Maria Stevens, Peter Strong, Armand Watts, 
Laura Wright, Jill Bond, Rachel Buckler and Maureen Powell 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 
 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2022 were confirmed as an accurate 
record.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 
With regards to a question regarding a tour of the County it was confirmed that officers are 
looking at options and it could possibly be arranged for the New Year. 
 
Customer Services have updated their policies to reflect the discussions around code of 
conduct. 
 
Issues around the Welsh Language Commissioner Report would be better placed at a Scrutiny 
Meeting for consideration.  
 
3. Council Diary - 2023-24  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented a report in order for the committee to review the diary 
of meetings for 2023/24 and to recommend the diary to Council for approval.  He also sought 
views on the timing of the AGM of Council. 
 
It was asked that planning site visits are taken into consideration when setting the diary of 
meetings. 
 
Members agreed that it had been appropriate to hold 2 separate meetings for the AGM this year 
given the number of new councillors but going forward combining into one meeting would be 
adequate.   
 
There was a suggestion that the meeting be held on one day, but the day be divided. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Monday, 21st November, 2022 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 
It was thought appropriate to issue a survey to members to assess opinions on timing of 
meetings, and this process could be started in the new year.  County Councillor Penny Jones 
pointed out that Council had agreed that the decision on timing of meetings would be revisited 
in May/June 2023. 
 
Upon being put to a vote the committee resolved: 
 
That the diary of meetings for 2023/2024 be recommended to Council.  
 
That the committee put forward a recommendation to full council that the AGM be held 
as one meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Draft Remuneration Panel Report 2022-23  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report for the Committee to note the contents of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales draft report 2023- 2024.  
 
Headline changes were highlighted as being an increase in basic salary, and small increases in 
additional salaries.   
 
Views of the committee can be fed back to the Remuneration Panel.  The report does no longer 
go to Full Council. 
 
Concerns were raised that given the current cost of living crisis this was not the right time to 
implement the increase in salaries.  It was suggested that the Council should reflect carefully on 
the proposals. 
 
On the other hand, it was expressed that to not adequately compensate members could reflect 
poorly in representation and would not correctly reflect the community.  It was also recognised 
that members are also affected by the cost of living crisis. 
 
There was unease around the increases, given the possibilities of staff redundancies due to 
budget shortfall. 
 
The importance of this remaining an independent process and it was stated that we should not 
go down the route of setting own salaries. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation: 
 
That Councillors note the determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales. 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Change of Voting System - Local Elections  

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Monday, 21st November, 2022 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 

The Local Democracy Manager presented the report for the Democratic Services 
Committee to agree methodology for reviewing and gauging members appetite for a change 
to the voting system for local elections. 
 
Local authorities have until 15th  November 2024 to agree to change their voting system 
however a number of administrative processes are required, including a full electoral review for 
all of Monmouthshire, following the decision to change the system and ahead of the next 
election. 
 
A Member Seminar was being proposed to consider the impact of the changes  
 
Members were not keen to support the changes but understood that a seminar would better 
gauge opinions. 
 
The Local Democracy Manager suggested that he could send a poll to all members to avoid 
an unnecessary seminar.  If the responses required it, then the seminar could go ahead.  
 
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation: 
 
That Councillors agree to the process set out below for sharing the information on the 
change with all councillors and determine whether the item should be put to full council. 
 
 
 
 
 
6. White Paper - Electoral Administration and Reform  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the consultation document, highlighting specific 
aspects that relate to members: 
 

1. To revert to a 4 year council term rather than 5 year; 
2. Mandatory training for Councillors. 

 
Under the Local Government and Elections Act, Welsh Government determined that from May 
2022 the terms for councils would be 5 years. This was agreed with the backdrop that 
scheduling elections would not clash. If the Committee considers 5 years too long, we can 
forward a response. 
 
In terms of what is and what is not mandatory training, in signing the declaration of office 
member agree to abide by the code of conduct which as such makes this mandatory training.  
Planning and Licensing also require mandatory training.  The paper looks to question who 
should decide what training should be mandatory. 
    
It was thought the WLGA would be better placed to decide mandatory training.   
 
It was stated that there is a lack in training of legislation around privacy and safeguarding, and 
access to information, for example, for looked after children.  
 
It was agreed that training is important for all members, and beneficial to receive updates 
throughout the term.  

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Monday, 21st November, 2022 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 
A comment was made that from the end of the 3rd year term onwards, time is often taken up by 
election issues, and therefore a 5 year term enables members to accomplish more. 
 
It was suggested that bitesize chunks of training would be useful. 
 
7. Date of next meeting - 23rd January 2023  

 
Noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm  
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

To agree methodology and questions for assessing members needs for the timing of full 

council meetings with a view to make a recommendation for full council later in the year.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Councillors review and agree the process to ensure it will capture the information 
required for the committee to make an informed recommendation on the timing of Council 
meetings.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 
3.1 The Council is required under the Local Government Measure 2011 to review the timing 

and frequency of Council meetings at least once every term of Council, ideally at the 

beginning of each, to ensure the arrangements are appropriate for all Councillors.  

3.2 Democratic Services Committee reviewed the timing of meetings at its meeting on the 27th 

June 2022 and recommended to Council, who agreed that; 

 Each committee is free to recommend the most suitable time of the committee for 

themselves and that suits the members of that committee 

 That the timing of full council meetings remains at 14:00 for at least 12 months to 

allow members to gain more experience in the role before making recommendation 

due to the high number of new members elected in May 2022.  

3.3 At the previous meeting of Democratic Services Committee, members requested to 

progress the review and put a timetable in place to gather members thoughts with a view 

to make a recommendation back to Council based on the latest information.  

3.4 A timetable for the review is below for members consideration:  

23 January 2023 
Democratic Services Committee to review and agree the 
timetable and questions to survey members  

February 2023 
Survey all councillors and gather responses ahead of next 
Democratic Services Committee 

20 March 2023 
Democratic Services Committee to review responses and 
agree a recommendation to be put to Council on the timing of 
Full Council meetings 

22 June 2023 
Full Council to consider recommendation from Democratic 
Services Committee in line with 12 months timescale from 
previous recommendation.  

SUBJECT: Timing of Meetings Follow Up 

MEETING:               Democratic Services Committee 

DATE:             23 January 2023 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:    N/A 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3.5 A template set of survey questions are included at appendix A for members to review and 

add/amend as required to ensure the committee receives the information it needs to make 

and informed recommendation.  

4. REASONS: 

 To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Measure and ensure 

arrangements for full council meetings are appropriate for all members.   

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 None 

  

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 There are no sustainable development or equality impacts arising from this report. 

 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no safeguarding or corporate parenting implications associated with this report.  

  
8. CONSULTEES: 

Democratic Services Committee 
All Councillors 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 Local Government Measure 2011 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 
 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

 Tel:       01633 644212 

 E-mail:     johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 6

mailto:johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Appendix A – Member Survey Questions 

 

1. Do you prefer morning, afternoon or evening for full council meetings? 

 

Morning  Afternoon  Evening  

 

2. What time in the morning is most suitable for you? 

 

9am  10am  11am  

 

3.  What time in the afternoon is most suitable for you? 

 

1pm  2pm  3pm  

 

4. What time in the evening is most suitable for you? 

 

5pm  6pm  7pm  

 

5. Are there any days or times that are particularly problematic for you to attend 

meetings? If yes, what are those days/times.  

 

6. Does remote attendance help you to attend meetings that would otherwise be 

problematic?  

 

7. Do you prefer to attend meetings remotely or in person? 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Timing of Meetings - Follow up
	6 Members Information Poster



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Dydd Llun, 23ain Ionawr, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor David Jones (Chairman) 
County Councillor   (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Louise Brown, Tomos Davies, Meirion Howells, 
Penny Jones, Peter Strong, Armand Watts, Laura Wright, Jill Bond 
and Rachel Buckler 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Rheolwr Democratiaeth Leol 
Nicola Perry Uwch Swyddog Democratiaeth 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors Su McConnel and Maria Stevens 
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Nid oedd datganiadau o fuddiant. 
 
2. Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  

 
Cadarnhawyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 21 Tachwedd 2023. 
 
Hysbysodd y Rheolwr Democratiaeth Leol y pwyllgor y cafodd yr arolwg ynghylch cynnal 
seminar ar y system bleidisio ymateb 50% ac ymddangosai fod dymuniad i gynnal y seminar. 
Byddir yn cadarnhau dyddiad ar gyfer hyn maes o law. 
  
 
3. Trafodaeth ar Drip Sirol yr Aelodau - Llafar  

 
Agorodd y Rheolwr Democratiaeth Leol drafodaeth am gynllun cynharach i drefnu trip bws o 
amgylch y sir i ymweld â safleoedd allweddol. Croesawyd Dawn Sadler, Datblygydd Dysgu 
Sefydliadol, i drafod y cynlluniau ar gyfer y daith. Clywsom fod trefniant tebyg yn ei le ar gyfer 
staff newydd fel rhan o’r rhaglen sefydlu a chytunwyd y byddai hyn yn ddefnyddiol i Aelodau. 
 
Roedd awgrymiadau am leoedd i ymweld â nhw yn cynnwys: 
 

 Darpariaethau gofal 

 Canolfannau Croeso 

 Neuadd Sirol Trefynwy 

 Amgueddfeydd a Hybiau 

 Canolfan Hamdden Trefynwy 
 
Nodwyd y caiff unrhyw oblygiadau i’r gyllideb eu cynnwys yn rhaglen sefydlu 2022. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Dydd Llun, 23ain Ionawr, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
Cytunwyd ceisio dyddiad ac amser addas fyddai’n gweddu i gynifer o Aelodau ag sydd modd, 
ac y cadarnheir lleoliadau i ymweld â nhw bryd hynny. 
 
4. Amseriad Cyfarfodydd – dilyn lan  

 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Democratiaeth Leol yr adroddiad i gytuno ar fethodolesg a chwestiynau 
ar gyfer asesu anghenion aelodau ar gyfer amseriad cyfarfodydd cyngor llawn gyda golwg ar 
wneud argymhelliad i’r cyngor llawn yn ddiweddarach yn y flwyddyn. 
 
Roedd yr ymatebion yn cynnwys: 

 Cadw cyfarfodydd y Cyngor Sir am 2pm, gan roi cyfle i bobl weithio yn y bore. 

 Gallai dechrau am 5pm arwain at orffen yn hwyr iawn. 

 Rhoi gofod ar gyfer sylwadau Aelodau. 

 Angen bod mor gynhwysol ag sydd modd. 

 Cwestiwn i benderfynu os oes cyfrifoldebau gofalu arbennig. 

 Defnyddio’r cyfle i edrych ar hyd cyfarfodydd a therfynau siarad. 
  

Gadawodd y Cynghorydd Sir Armand Watts y cyfarfod am 14:32pm. 
 

Nodwyd y cynhelir cyfarfodydd y Cyngor Llawn bob chwe wythnos, gyda chyfle i ychwanegu 
Cyfarfod Arbennig pan fo angen. 
 
Cytunodd y Pwyllgor i gytuno ar yr argymhelliad a byddai’n croesawu’r canlyniadau yn y 
cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
I adolygu a chytuno ar y broses i sicrhau y bydd yn casglu’r wybodaeth sydd ei hangen 
i’r pwyllgor wneud argymhelliad gwybodus ar amseriad cyfarfodydd y Cyngor. 
 
 
5. Poster Gwybodaeth Aelodau  

 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Democratiaeth Leol yr wybodaeth yn dilyn trafodaeth yn y cyfarfod 
blaenorol. Cynlluniwyd rhestr gyda lluniau o Gynghorwyr gyda’r Tîm Cyfathrebu. Bydd hyn 
hefyd ar gael yn y Gymraeg a chaiff ei gylchredeg i’r holl staff a’i anfon at bob hyb. 
 
Fel yn ein trafodaethau blaenorol mae dymuniad yn dal i fod i drefnu sesiwn cwrdd a chyfarch 
gyda phrif swyddogion ond ni chafodd hyn ei drefnu hyd yma. 
 
Yn nhermau’r ffordd orau i gyfathrebu gyda’r cyhoedd, clywsom fod y Tîm Cyfathrebu’n gweithio 
ar Strategaeth Cyfranogiad y Cyhoedd ar hyn o bryd. 
 
Awgrymwyd hefyd ein bod yn cyfeirio at rôl Aelodau nad ydynt ar y Cabinet, tebyg i arweinwyr 
grwpiau, er mwyn tegwch. 
  
Penderfynodd y Cyngor i dderbyn y Poster Gwybodaeth Aelodau. 
 
6. Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf – 20 Mawrth 2023  

 
Nodwyd dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm  
 

 


